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LAW OFFICES OF -

, HiBLER & Sommer CH-22t
~ {INDIVIDUAL PRACTITIONERS) ' . i F
LORENE OFFICE PLAZA Ce ik
SES2 LORENE . '
SUITE 200 . T/ S A
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78216.4452 - QZQ eiesk & / LHES
P, OTIS HIBLER ) . {210) 341-2758 . RICHARD H. SOMMER
. ANMITTED iN
FAX NO. [210) 341-8432 . '
pohibler@swbcll.net ’ ’ TEX;S‘;ON;‘;Vné":’R@S?\::};:;:.S:g: ™

June 24, 2005

Elaine Chan ' | . VIA FACSIMILE NO. (202) 646-4536
U.S. Department of Homeland Securit : - -
Office of the General Counsel '

Washington D,C. 20472

RE:  Freedom of Information Re-quest

Dear Ms. Chan:

Ycu have been corresponding with Jodi Hibler. First off, thank you for all your
past bielp in getting us information from the FEMA archives/library. Here is a better
description of papers that we still need in connection with the Freedom of Information
Request that we transmitted to FEMA on July 13, 2004.

The mateﬁals requested and described below pertain to the land Ioc_zded along
Leon Creek and shown in the FIRM Map Panel described below:

Commuﬁify o ;. Number Panel | “Suffix
| San Antonio, Cityof | 480045 0253 6f900 . |E&F

Specifically, we are reguesting correspondence that preceded the LOMR. [Letter of
Map Revision] that took effect on J anuary 20, 2000 and éorr‘csp'ondent:e sent in
cornection with the CLOMR [Conditional Letter 6f Map Revision] of July 15,
[997. The LOMR and CLOMR affected FIR M/ FEMA map panel 0253 E dated
February 16, 1996, To assist you in connection with this search, we are
attaching z letter dated September 10, 1999 and the LOMR map of Jannary
20, 2000. : o - ' ;
- NOTE: The LOMR and CLOMR arrise out of land fil] project on a 91-acre tract of
land owned by Santikos Investments. That tract of land is Joosted along UTEX/ -
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UTSA Blvd West of ITH-10 and Bast of Leon Creek. New City Block 14746,

L. All data, reports, and correspondence that was exchanged by or between
Pape Dawson and FEMA in connection with the Santikos Investment
flood plain study and land fill project or the request to FEMA for a
LONR (Letter of Map Revision) or CLOMR (Conditional Lettcr of Map
Revision).” This project involved placing land fill along Leon Creek and
asking FEMA to update the FIRM flood-plain map with a CLOMR and
LOMR., Please include the plans (1ncluding the as-built plans) snd all
roports prepared by Pape Dawson showing how the land fill would be
placed and at what locations and depths along Leon Creek,

2. All data, reports, and correspondence' that Was eéxchanged by or betweén
Pape Dawson and FEMA in connection with the CLOMR of July 15,1997
and the LOMR of January 20, 2000. '

3, All papers, reports, studies, maps, data, computer modets, surveys,
completed FEMA submission forms, 3-D maps, Computer-Aided studies,
correspondence, generated in connection with or pertaining to fhe

- Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR) issued by FEMA on July 15,
1997 and the Letter.of Map Revision (LOMR) of January 20, 2000,
Please inchide the 3-D drawing file that described how the cross section
geometry data were determined for the LOMR. -

4, All other papers, reports, studies, maps, data, computer models, surveys,
FEMA maps, LOMR’s, CLOMR’s or other papers showing changes or
revisions 16 the FIRM/ FEMA map panel 0253 E from January 1, 1998 to
and through the present,

5. All evidence that neighboring landownérs were notified of the request for
' this CLOMR and/or LOMR, including any correspondence from FEMA
* advising Sentikos Investments or Pape Dawson of the need to inform
neighboring land owners of the pending application for a LOMR and
CLOMR. '

OTHERINFORMATION OF A MORE GENERAL NATURE: Please also send us all
letters of transmittal and related correspondence that was sent by Pape Dawson to FEMA
before Janmary 4, 2002 in connection with the map revision of Jativary 4, 2002 and in

" . particnlar any letters of transmittal from Papé Dawson to F EMA whereby Pape Dawson:
forwards iipdated information about the boundaries of the Leon Creck flood plain.

Ithank you in advance for any help that you can provide to us,
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' . ~ Sincerely, . o
| ‘ - Richard H. Sommer :
RHS/jIh
enclosure as nofed
xc: Malcolm and Peggy Wardiay © VIAFACSIMILE NO. 408-0106

Sy Domm:nia\wou\bz'scdvexurrp,k.s'\w,&nrn AW Lecter 1o Bloine Chan PEMA 6.24-05, wpid
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.G. 20472 -

SEP 10 1983

CERTIFIED MAJL .~ INREPLY REEER TO:

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED _ Case No.: 99-06-1195P
The Honorable Howard W. Peak Cortimunity: City of Sasi Antonie, Texas
Mayor, City of San Antonio Commumity No.: 480045
P.O. Box 839966 . Panel Affected: 48029C0253 E
San Antonio, TX 78283-3866 ' Effective Date of ,
‘ This Revigion: JA” 2 0 ZBGQ
102-FA-C

Dear Maydr Peak:

This respands to 3 request that the Federal Emergency Managemient Agency (FEMA) revise the effective
Flood Insurance Rare Map (FIRM) and Flood Insurance Study (FIS) report for Bexar County, Texas and
Incorporated Areas (the effective RIRM and FIS report for your community), in accordance with Part 65
of the National Plood Insurdnce Program (NEIP) regiilations. In a létter duted April 21, 1999, Mr. Billy
Classen, P.E., Assistant Project Manager, Pape-Dawson Enginetrs; Inc., requested that REMA revise the
FIRM and FIS report to show the effscts of placement of fill along the southeasterri overbatk of Leon’
Creek from approximately 80 foct upstream to approximately 3,300 feet upstream of UTSA Boulevard;
an existinig 85-foot-long biidge &t West Havsman Road; an existing $0-foordong bridge at- UTSA
Boulevard; und more detziled topographic information to reflect existing watershed conditions. This
request follows up on 2 Conditional Letter of Map Revision issued on July 15, 1997. A

All data requir@d to c‘omplcte'ou'r r.cv{e;w of thig requést were submitted with lefters from Mr, Rey Garcia,‘
Pape-Dawsan Engineerz, Inc:, and Mr, Classen. ’

We have completed our review of the submined dats and the flood data showh on the effective FIRM and -
PIS repore. 'We have revised the FIRM and FIS teport to modify the elevarions and floodplain boundary
delineations of the flood having  1-percent chance of belng equaled or exceeded in dny given year (base
flood) along Leon Cresk from approximately 750 fest Gowmstream of West Hausman Road fo
approximately 5020 fest upsiream of UTSA Bouleverd. As a resuit of the modifications, the base flood
elevations (BFES) for Leon Creek and-the width of the Special Flood Haizard Arvea (SFHAY); the area that

. would be imtindated by the basé fisod, intreased I some areas and decreased in other areas, No insurdble
striictures are affected by fhie increases in BRE and SEHA width. The modifications are shéwn on the
enclosed annoluted copies of FIRM Panel(s) 48029C0253 E and Profile Panel(s) 164P and 165P. This
Letrer of Map Revision (LOMR) hereby revises the above-referenced panel(s) of the effective FIRM and
the affected portiohs of the FIS report, both dated February 16, 1596, _
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The following table is a partial Iisting of cﬁsﬁng and modified BFEs:

Existing BFE Modified BFE
Locafion (feet)* {feer)*

Approximately 2,850 feet downstream of

UTSA Boulevard 954 951
Approximately 100 feet upstream of
UTSA Boulevard : ‘ 960 966 ' N

*Referenced to the National Geodetic Verfical Datum, rounded to the nearest whole foat

Fublic nofification of the proposed modified BFRs will be given in the San Antonic Express-News on or
about Octobel 15 and October 22, 1999, _A copy of this notification is enclosed; In addition, a notice of
changes will be pitblished in-the Federal Register. Within 90 days of the second publication i the San
Antonto Express-News, a citizen mey request that FEMA. reconsider the determination made by this
LOMR. Any requést for reconsideration mmust be based on scientific or technical dars. All mteresied
patties are on notice that, until the 90-ddy period elapses, the determination fo modify the BFEs presented
in this LOMR inay itself be modified. The modifications will be éffective after the 90-day appeal period
has elapsed.” The map pdnel(s) as listed above ind zs modified by this letter will be used for al} flood
insurance policics and renewals issued for your COImMTuity.

Bécause this LOMR will not be printed and distributed to primary users, such ag local insnrance agents and

morigage lenders, your commutity will serve as a repository for these new data, We EDCOUrage you io

disseminaté the information reflected by this LOMR throughout the conununity, so that interested persons,

such as property owners, locat insurance agents, and mortgage lenders, may benefit from the information.
' We also encotirage you t6 prépare a related article for publicarior in Your community’s local newspaper,

This article shoald describe the assistance that offictals of your community will give to interested persons

by providing these data and interpreting the NFIP maps.
We will not physically revise and republish the FIRM and FIS report for your community to reflect the
modifications made by this LOMR ar this time. When changes 1o the previously cited FIRM panel(s) and
FIS report warrant physical revision and republication in the future, we will incorporate the modifications
made by this LOMR &t that time. ‘ -

This LOMR is based on minimum floodplain management triteria established inder the NRIP. Your

‘community is responsible for approving all floodpliin development, and for ensuring all necessary pexmirs

required by Federal or State law have been thoeived; State; ¢ounty, and comumunity officials, based on
- knowledge of local conditicns snd in the interest of safety, may set higher standards for constrnicrion in the

SFHA. If the State; county, or community has adopted more restrictive or comprehensive floodplain
manegement criteria, these criteria také procederice over the minimum NEIP criteria.

This determinafion has been made pucsuaiit to Section 206 of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973
(Public Law 93-234) and is in accordance with the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended
(Title X1 of the Housiig and Urban Development Act of 1968, Public Law 0-448),
42 U.S;C. 40014128, and 44 CFR Par1 65. Pirsuant to Section 1361 of the Nationzl Flood Insurance Act
of 1968, as amended, communities parficipating in the NEIP are required to adopt and enforce floodplain
management regulations thut meet or exceed minimum NFIP criteria. . These criteria are the minimim and
do 110t supersede any State or local requircmients of a more stringent namire,” This mcdudes adoption of the
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effective FIRM 1o which the regulations apply and the modifications described n fhis LOMR. Our records
show that your community has'mer this requirement. :

A Consﬁicati_on Coordination Officer (CCO) has béen designated to assist your community, The CCO will
be the primary liaison berween your comimunity and FEMA., For information regarding your CCO, please
contact:

Mr. Frank Pagaho
- Director, Mitigation Division
Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region VI
Federal Regional Center, Room 206
800 North Loop 288 '
Denton; Texas 76201-3698
(940) 8985127

FEMA makes flood imsurance availsble in participating commurities; in addifion, we encourage
commumities to develop their own Joss reduction and preventon programs. Our Project Impact initiative,
developed by FEMA Director James Lee Witt, seeks fo focus the epergy of businesses, citizens, and
communifies in the United States on the importance of reducing their susceptibility to the impact of all
natuval disesters, Including floeds, hurricanes, severe stormis, earthquakes, and wildfires. Natira! bazard
mitigation is moat effective when it is planned for and implemented at the local level, by the entities who
are most knowledgeable of local conditions and whose economic stability and safety are at stake, For your
information, we are enclosing a Project Empact Fact Sheet. For addifional information on Project Impact,

pledss visit our Web site ar www.fema.goy.

If you have any questions regarding floodplain management regilations for your cofiununity or the NFIP
in general, please contact the CCO for your community at the teléphone mumiber cited above. If you haye
any technical questions regatding this LOMR, pleise contact Mr. Alan Johnson of our staff in Washingron,
IDC, either by telephone 2t (202) 546-3403 or by facsimile af (202) 646-4596.

, Ror:  Marthew B. Miller, P.B., Chief
Hazards Smdy Branch _ Hazards Study Branch
Mitigation Directorate : Mitigation Directorats

Enc’a'"ém'e(s}

¢ Mr. John L. Germian, P.E.
Director of Public Works
City of San Anfonio

Mr. Bifly Classen, P.E.
Assistant Project Manager
Pape-Dawzon Engineers, Inc. -
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